As of September 30, 2022, unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested performance restricted stock
units was $0.5  million, based on the current assessment of the probable outcome of the performance
conditions. This cost is expected to be recognized over the weighted average remaining service period of
1.7 years.

Table of Contents

HBT FINANCIAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

40

Stock Appreciation Rights

A stock appreciation right grants a participant the right to receive an amount of cash, the value of which equals
the appreciation in the Company’s stock price between the grant date and the exercise date. Stock appreciation
rights are classified as liabilities. The liability is based on an option-pricing model used to estimate the fair value
of the stock appreciation rights. Compensation cost for non-vested stock appreciation rights is recognized on a
straight line basis over the service period of the entire award. The non-vested stock appreciation rights vest in
four equal annual installments beginning on the first anniversary of the grant date.

The following is a summary of stock appreciation rights activity:

Three Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021

Stock

Appreciation

Rights

Outstanding

Weighted

Average

Grant Date

Assigned

Value

Stock

Appreciation

Rights

Outstanding

Weighted

Average

Grant Date

Assigned

Value
Beginning balance 91,800 $ 16.32 97,920 $ 16.32
Granted — — — —
Exercised — — — —
Expired — — — —
Forfeited — — — —
Ending balance 91,800 $ 16.32 97,920 $ 16.32

Nine Months Ended September 30,
2022 2021

Stock

Appreciation

Rights

Weighted

Average

Grant Date

Assigned

Value

Stock

Appreciation

Rights

Weighted

Average

Grant Date

Assigned

Value
Beginning balance 97,920 $ 16.32 105,570 $ 16.32
Granted — — — —
Exercised (6,120) 16.32 (6,120) 16.32
Expired — — (1,530) 16.32
Forfeited — — — —
Ending balance 91,800 $ 16.32 97,920 $ 16.32

A further summary of stock appreciation rights as of September 30, 2022, is as follows:

Weighted Average
Stock Appreciation Rights Remaining

Grant Date Assigned Values   Outstanding   Exercisable   Contractual Term
$ 16.32 91,800 85,680 6.5 years

As of September  30, 2022, unrecognized compensation cost related to non-vested stock appreciation rights
was $33 thousand.

Table of Contents

HBT FINANCIAL, INC. AND SUBSIDIARIES
NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(Unaudited)

41

As of September  30, 2022 and December  31, 2021, the liability recorded for outstanding stock appreciation